Total financial liabilities 1,253,385 388,666 764 11,359 15,818 746 1,670,738

Net recognised position 241,752 -20,702 95 848 -1,106 660 221,547
Credit commitments 226,479 228,876 -   2,504 1,126 -   458,985

147

NATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE LIMITED
HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION COMPILATION REPORT

NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

35.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
35.3. FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

Foreign currency fluctuation impact on earnings US $
The Annual Earnings at Risk (AEaR) measures the impact of the sensitivity to foreign currency exposure on net
interest income when market exchange rates move up and down by 200 basis points. Assuming no management
action is taken in response to market foreign exchange rate movements, a hypothetical, immediate and sustained
parallel decrease of 200 bps in all market foreign exchange rates for US $ would, at the reporting date, result in
a pre-tax decrease in projected 12-month net interest income of TZS 0.789 billion. A similar increase would result
in an increase in projected 12-month net interest income of TZS 0.789 billion.

Increase in USD exchange
rate by 200 bps

Decrease in
USD exchange
rate by 200 bps

TZS Million TZS Million
2021
Changes in interest
Increase/(decrease) in net interest income -0.789 -0.789
Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax 0.789 0.789
Tax 0.237 (0.237)
Profit for the year increase/(decrease) 0.552 -0.552

2020
Changes in interest

Increase/(decrease) in net interest income -1,389 -1,389
Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax 1,389 1,389
Tax 417 -417
Profit for the year increase/(decrease) 972 -972

2019
Changes in interest 200 -200
Increase/(decrease) in net interest income 200 -200
Increase/(decrease) in profit before taxation -60 60
Tax - -
Profit for the year increase/ ( decrease) 140 -140

148

NATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE LIMITED
HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION COMPILATION REPORT

NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

35.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
35.3. FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

Impact on equity reserves
Market interest rate changes may affect equity (capital) in the following ways:

•	 higher or lower profit after tax resulting from higher or lower net interest income;
•	 higher or lower financial assets at FVOCI reserves reflecting higher or lower fair values of financial assets at

FVOCI.

The equity reserve sensitivities that follow are based on simplified scenarios and consider the impact on financial
assets at FVOCI portfolios which are MTM through reserves. The impact on equity is calculated by revaluing the
fixed rate financial assets at FVOCI for an assumed change in market interest rates. The change in sensitivity of the
financial assets at FVOCI reserves is mainly due to the decrease in net directional risk. This movement will be traced
through Other comprehensive income.

Impact on Equity
2021 2020 2019
TZS Million TZS Million TZS Million

+ 200 bps parallel move in all yield curve
Fair value reserve (financial assets at FVOCI) (7 985) (9 700) -3,793
As a % of Bank Equity -2.63 -3.5 1
- 200 bps parallel move in all yield curve
Fair value reserve (financial assets at FVOCI) 7 985 9 700 3,793
As a % of Bank Equity 2.63 3.5 1

Interest rate benchmark reform
Overview
A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, replacing some interbank
offered rates (IBORs) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as ‘IBOR reform’). The Bank has significant
exposure to certain IBORs on its financial instruments that are being reformed as part of these market-wide
initiatives.

The main risks to which the Bank has been exposed as a result of IBOR reform are operational. For example,
the renegotiation of loan contracts through bilateral negotiation with customers, updating of contractual terms,